File No. 11-328
(ITEM           )  From the Interim Directors, Department of Health and Human Services and Human Resources, requesting authorization to undertake position and other actions to reduce critical and persistent vacancies and increase the retention rate in key psychiatry and psychology positions at the Behavioral Health Division, by recommending adoption of the following:
A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Behavioral Health Division (BHD) employs psychiatrists, physicians, and psychologists to provide coverage for the areas of Acute Adult and Child and Adolescent Inpatient, Long-Term Care, Community Services, Wraparound Milwaukee, and Psychiatric Crisis Services; and


WHEREAS, the salaries for Psychiatry and Psychology positions have not been reviewed in at least ten years; and 


WHEREAS, a comparison of the salaries provided by competing public and private institutions for similar positions demonstrates that base salaries and other salary enhancements offered in the current marketplace exceed those offered by BHD, as evidenced below; and
	PSYCHOLOGY SALARY COMPARISONS

	Position
	Current Milwaukee County Pay Range*
	 Current Veterans Affairs Pay Range

	Clinical Psychologist I
	$49,582
	$ 58,049
	$59,389
	$77,203

	Clinical Psychologist III
	$63,517
	$75,633
	$84,647
	$110,040

	Clinical Program Director - Psychology
	$68,454
	$81,532
	$100,027
	$130,033

	Chief Psychologist
	$76,920
	$113,959
	$117,661
	$152,960

	*Includes 1% pay increase effective 6/12/2011 for non-represented employees.


	TABLE 3. SELECT PSYCHIATRY SALARY COMPARISONS

	Position
	 Current Milwaukee County Pay Range* 
	 State of Wisconsin Pay Range** 
	 Veterans Affairs Pay Range*** 

	Service Medical Director
	 $158,366 
	 $194,621 
	 $ 215,000 
	 $ 227,500 
	N/A
	N/A

	Medical Program Director (Child Psychiatrist)
	 $150,786 
	 $185,355 
	 $168,768 
	 $230,124 
	N/A
	N/A

	Staff Psychiatrist / Staff Psychiatrist-Hrly
	 $143,605 
	 $176,528 
	 $147,890 
	 $192,256 
	 $160,000 
	 $210,000 

	House Physician III/House Physician III-Hrly
	 $143,605 
	 $176,528 
	 $135,567 
	 $176,237 
	 $140,000 
	$195,000 

	*Includes 1% pay increase effective 6/12/2011 for non-represented employees.

	**A comparable position to Medical Program Director (Child Psychiatrist) does not exist for the State of Wisconsin. The pay range included for this position is for the State of Illinois.

	***Represents a range from several Midwest states. 


WHEREAS, BHD’s inability to compete with the salaries and other incentives being offered in the current marketplace has led to key and persistent vacancies and turnover in the Psychiatry and Psychology Departments, with vacancies in some positions reaching critical levels; and

WHEREAS, a national shortage of psychiatrists throughout the United States, difficulty recruiting and retaining professional and executive-level personnel, increases in the number of individuals seeking psychiatric crisis treatment, and a strong preference for outpatient versus inpatient work by psychiatrists and physicians have also served as barriers to recruitment of Psychiatry and Psychology staff at BHD; and

WHEREAS, in order to help address BHD’s recruitment and retention challenges, BHD is requesting specific position actions be taken; and
WHEREAS, BHD is requesting that the Clinical Psychologist I, Clinical Psychologist III, and Clinical Program Director (Psychology) positions be reallocated to be competitive with pay ranges for comparable positions at the Department of Veterans Affairs, and incumbents in those positions moved from their current step in the existing pay range to the first step in the new pay range; and

WHEREAS, BHD is also requesting to reallocate the Executive Director 2 Chief Psychologist position from pay range 902E to step 10 in 903E to be comparable with the salary offered at the Department of Veterans Affairs; and 


WHEREAS, BHD is also requesting the creation of Clinical Psychologist I (Hourly), Clinical Psychologist III (Hourly), and Clinical Program Director (Psychology/Hourly) positions to assist with staffing vacancies, with the pay rate for the hourly positions set at $25/hour higher than the base rate for the permanent position, to be competitive with market conditions when no benefits are offered; and


WHEREAS, BHD is also requesting to reallocate the Staff Psychiatrist, Staff Psychiatrist (Hourly), House Physician III, House Physician III (Hourly), Medical Program Director CATC, Medical Director (Acute Services), Medical Director (Crisis Services), Medical Director (Adult), and Medical Director (Forensic Services) positions by eliminating the first five steps of the current pay ranges and adding five additional steps to the end of the current pay ranges; and 

WHEREAS, incumbents in the above Psychiatry positions would move from their current step to the next highest step in the new pay range; and 

WHEREAS, BHD is also requesting to advance Psychiatry staff within the pay range upon achieving Board Certification, to be competitive with other institutions and to complement the annual merit step increases and BHD’s ability to make initial step appointments based on training and certification; and

WHEREAS, BHD is also requesting to reallocate the Medical Executive Director (Medical Director Psychiatry) position by adding five additional steps to pay range 904E after current step 6, and renumbering the current steps 7 and 8, to be competitive with other institutions; and

WHEREAS, BHD is also requesting to create a special premium code for the Staff Psychiatrist (Hourly) position that would provide for a $50/hour differential over the base rate for every hour that staff in this position works in a critical fill area, to assist with staffing while offering BHD administrative and fiscal control; and

WHEREAS, BHD is also requesting to abolish six vacant House Physician III (Hourly) positions and create six Staff Psychiatrist (Hourly) positions to provide for more flexibility in staffing; and 

WHEREAS, BHD is also requesting that applicable County Ordinances and/or Civil Service Rules be amended to allow staff in Psychiatry, Physician, and Psychology positions to reside in Illinois to expand the area from which BHD is able to recruit potential staff; and

WHEREAS, the costs of these position actions totals $153,078 in 2011, and $468,239 in the first full year of implementation; and 

WHEREAS, the increase in expenditures will be absorbed within the DHHS budget in 2011, and the budget will be adjusted in 2012 to include these expenditures; and 

WHEREAS, the Committee on Health and Human Needs, at its meeting of 

July 20, 2011, recommended approval of the Interim Directors of Health and Human Services and Human Resources’ request (vote 7-0); and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance and Audit, at its meeting of July 21, 2011, concurred with the above recommendation (vote 6-0);
WHEREAS, the Committee on Personnel, at its meeting of July 22, 2011, also concurred with the above recommendation (vote 6-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Interim Directors of the Department of Health and Human Services and Human Resources, or their designees, are authorized to reallocate the Clinical Psychologist I, Clinical Psychologist III, Clinical Program Director (Psychology), Executive Director 2 Chief Psychologist, Staff Psychiatrist, Staff Psychiatrist (Hourly), House Physician III, House Physician III (Hourly), Medical Program Director CATC, Medical Director (Acute Services), Medical Director (Crisis Services), Medical Director (Adult), and Medical Director (Forensic Services) positions as follows and move incumbents to the next highest step in the new pay ranges; and

	Position
	Current Hourly Pay Range*
	 New Hourly Pay Range

	BHD Clinical Psychologist I (57001)
	 $23.7460 
	 $27.8013 
	 $28.4430 
	 $36.9746 

	BHD Clinical Psychologist III (57021)
	 $30.4198 
	 $36.2225 
	 $40.5398 
	 $52.7011 

	BHD Clinical Program Director – Psychology (57090) 
	 $32.7843 
	 $39.0480 
	 $47.9057 
	 $62.2763 

	Ex Dir 2 Chief Psychologist (80041)
	$45.6731
	$56.5682

	Staff Psychiatrist (50770) /Staff Psychiatrist – Hourly (50771)
	$69.0409
	$84.8690
	$81.9990
	$100.7977

	House Physician III (47320) /House Physician III – Hourly (47321)
	$69.0409
	$84.8690
	$81.9990
	$100.7977

	Medical Director CATC (50841)
	$72.4936
	$89.1131
	$86.0996
	$105.8384

	Medical Director 

(Acute Services - 50843, Crisis Services - 50844, Adult - 50847, 

Forensic Services - 50845) 
	$76.1174
	$93.5677
	$90.4037
	$111.1291

	*Includes 1% pay increase effective 6/12/2011 for non-represented employees.


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Interim Directors of the Department of Health and Human Services and Human Resources, or their designees, are authorized to reallocate the Medical Executive Director (Medical Director Psychiatry/80040) position by adding five additional steps to pay range 904E after current step 6, and renumbering the current steps 7 and 8, as follows; and

	Medical Executive Director – Medical Director Psychiatry  (80040)

	
	Base Hourly Pay Rate*

	Step 5
	$109.9423

	Step 6
	$112.0968

	Step 7 (new)
	$116.0202

	Step 8 (new)
	$120.0809

	Step 9 (new)
	$124.2837

	Step 10 (new)
	$128.6336

	Step 11 (new)
	$133.1358

	*Includes 1% pay increase effective 6/12/2011 for non-represented employees.


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Interim Directors of the Department of Health and Human Services and Human Resources, or their designees, are authorized to advance Psychiatry staff within the pay range upon achieving Board Certification and create a special premium code for the Staff Psychiatrist (Hourly) position to be used in critical fill areas as follows; and

	Staff Psychiatrist – Hourly (50771)

	 
	Base Hourly Pay Rate*
	Differential for Critical Fill
	New Hourly Pay Rate

	Step 1
	$81.9990
	$50.0000
	$131.9990

	Step 7 (Top)
	$100.7977
	$50.0000
	$150.7977

	*Based on recommended reallocation.


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Interim Directors of the Department of Health and Human Services and Human Resources, or their designees, are authorized to abolish six vacant House Physician III (Hourly/47321) positions; create six Staff Psychiatrist (Hourly/50771) positions; and create three Clinical Psychologist I (Hourly), five Clinical Psychologist III (Hourly), and five Clinical Program Director (Psychology/Hourly) positions as follows; and 

	Position
	Base Hourly Pay Rate*
	Differential for New Hourly Position with No Benefits
	New Hourly Pay Rate

	Clinical Psychologist I – Hourly (new)

	Step 1
	$28.4430
	$25.0000
	$53.4430

	Step 7 (Top)
	$36.9746
	$25.0000
	$61.9746

	Clinical Psychologist III – Hourly (new)

	Step 1
	$40.5398
	$25.0000
	$65.5398

	Step 7 (Top)
	$52.7011
	$25.0000
	$77.7011

	Clinical Program Director - Psychology – Hourly (new)

	Step 1
	$47.9057
	$25.0000
	$72.9057

	Step 7 (Top)
	$62.2763
	$25.0000
	$87.2763

	*Based on recommended reallocation.


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that applicable County Ordinances and/or Civil Service Rules are amended to allow staff in Psychiatry, Physician, and Psychology positions to reside in Illinois.
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